
13Greater Kashmir SRINAGAR | July 21, 2014, Monday

BUSINESS twitter.com/GreaterKashmir_facebook.com/DailyGreaterKashmirepaper.GreaterKashmir.com

GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 
FLOOD SPILL CHANNEL DIVISION, NARBAL

CORRIGENDUM
Sub:  e-N.l.T No.  10 of 0712014 issued vide this o�  ce endorsement 

No. FSCDNICSI1648-72, dated: 12/07/2014.

Please read advertised quantities of item no. 2 & item 5 (a) 515.75 
Cum & 473.93 Cum instead of 426.24 Cum & 426.24 Cum respectively. 
The nomenclature of item No, 2 be read as “Supply and stacking of 
graded stone aggregate (quarry) at site of size range 90 mm to 45 mm 
(excluding carriages) (stacked quantity reduced by (7.5%)” instead 
of “Supply and stacking of graded stone aggregate as site of size 
range (excluding carriages) quarry 90 mm to 45 mm” accordingly. The 
advertised cost of work Rs. 10.03 Lacs instead of Rs. 9.28 Lacs and CDR 
amount be read as Rs. 20060/= instead of Rs. 18560/=
However, all terms & conditions shall remain un-changed.

Sd/ Executive Engineer
DIPK: 3944 Flood Spill Channel Division Narbal

00
1

GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR

DIRECTORATE OF STATIONERY AND 
OFFICE SUPPLIES, J&K, SRINAGAR

CORRIGENDUM / EXTENSION
Sub:  Supply of Paper & Paper Products and Stationery & 

binding items for the year 2014-15.
Ref.:  E-tendering notice: No: DSS/19 of 2014 dated 13-06-2014
  No: DSS/20 of 2014 dated 13-6-2014 
  No: DSS/25 of 2014 dated 25-06-2014.
To seek better response to the above NITs issued by this Department, the 
last date of online uploading/opening of the bids of the above e-tendering 
notices is hereby extended as under.

PAPER & PAPER PRODUCTS
Last date of uploading of bids upto    04-08-2014 at 16.00 hrs.
Last date of submission of hard copies upto  06-08-2014 at 16.00 hrs. 
Date of opening of technical bid on    07-08-2014 at 11.00 hrs.
Date of opening of fi nancial bid on    08-08-2014 at 12.00 noon.

STATIONERY & BINDING ITEMS 
Last date of uploading of bids upto     04-08-2014 at 16.00 hrs.
Last date of submission of hard copies upto  06-08-2014 at 16.00 hrs. 
Date of opening of technical bid on     07-08-2014 at 11.00 hrs.
Date of opening of fi nancial bid on    08-08-2014 at 12.00 noon.

CORRIGENDUM
i.   Please read clause-10 of the NIT Nos:DSS/19 & 25 of 2014 dt: 

13-6-2014 & dt:25-6-2014 respectively. The tenderers shall 
quote one rate against one brand.

ii.   Please read annexure-B of the NIT No:DSS/25 of 2014 dt:25-06-
2014 of stationery items S.No:01 item correcting fl uid white 7ml 
to 10ml pen type 1mm ball type metal tip.

iii.   Please read annexure-B of the NIT No:DSS/19 of 2014 dt: 13-6-
2014 with fresh requirement of Ranbir Govt. Press, Jammu 
as uploaded on 17-7-2014 in the Government website http://
jktenders.gov.in

Note: The technical bid shall be opened in presence of the tenderers 
or their authorized representatives who may like to be present on the 
scheduled date. All the terms and condition/specifi cations of the above 
NITs shall remain the same.

Sd/ Member Secretary, 
Central Purchase Committee, 

DIPK: 3945 Dte. of Stationery & Govt. Presses, Jammu/Srinagar

00
1

DIRECTORATE OF HANDLOOM DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
Camp Office, Raj Bagh, Srinagar

Sub:   Appointment against the post of Accountant -cum- Storekeeper 
(Divisional Cadre) Kashmir.

Ref:   J&K Service Selection Board’s letter No: SSB / Sel / Secy / 014 / 2258-
64 dated 11-04-2014 and Industries & Commerce Department’s 
letter No: IND / HL /44/2005-1 dated 25-06-2014.

ORDER NO: DHD/ 30 of 2014 DATED: 16-7-2014
As recommended by the J&K Service Selection Board, sanction is hereby accorded to the 
temporary appointment of following (13) candidates as Accountant -cum- Storekeeper in 
PB-I, Rs.9300-34800+4200(Grade pay) in Handloom Development Department (Divisional 
Cadre) Kashmir.

S. No. Name of the candidate with parentage & residential address Category
01 Zeeshan Nazir S/O Nazir Ahmad Kala 

R/O Lane 2 Umer Colony B Lal Bazar, Srinagar.
OM

02 Showket Ahmad Bhat S/O Abdul Rahim Bhat 
R/O Mohalla Moorabad Gamraz Raoad, Tehsil Tral, District Pulwama.

OM

03 Manzoor Ahmad Dar S/O Sonaullah Dar 
R/O Uttersoo Najigund, Tehsil Anantnag, Distt. Anantnag.

OM/RBA

04 Umer Hameed Vaid S/O Abdul Hameed Vaid 
R/O New Colony Bijbehara Anantnag.

OM

05 Mudasir Ahmad Bhat S/O AB. Gani Bhat 
R/O Palapora Noorbagh Srinagar.

OM

06 Arshad Hussain Shah S/O Abdul Gani Shah 
R/O Nowhar Charari Sharief Budgam.

OM

07 Faroz Ahmad Lone S/O AB. Ahad Lone 
R/O Huroo Teh. & Distt. Budgam Kashmir.

OM / ESM

08 Farooq Ahmad Malik S/O Ghulam Ahmad Malik 
R/O Haripora Kangan via Ganderbal.

RBA

09 Sharief U Din Shah S/O Hussam U Din Shah 
R/O Marval Pampore Pulwama.

RBA

10 Javid Majeed Wani S/O AB. Majeed Wani 
R/O Damhal Kokernag Anantnag

RBA

11 Sanjeev Kumar Sakolia S/O Sampuran Chand 
R/O Chinose Jammu.

SC

12 Zakir Hussain S/O Badullah Khan 
R/O Aragam, Tehsil Bandipora Distt. Bandipora.

ST

13 Muneer Ahmad Tantry S/O Nazir Ahmad Tantry 
R/O Ring Payeen Machil Kupwara.

ALC

The appointees shall report to the O�  ce of the Joint Director, Handloom Dev. Department, 
Srinagar, Rajbagh, near Post O�  ce, Srinagar within a period of 21 days from the date 
of issuance of this order. The appointees shall be allowed to join only on production of 
following certi� cates / documents in original which shall be veri� ed subsequently from 
the concerned quarters:-

DIPK: 3934001
GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR 

Higher Education Department Civil Secretariat, Srinagar
Sub:   Nomination of Public Information O�  cers (PIO) in the Administration Department.

Government Order No. 360 HE of 2014 Dated: 16-07-2014
In supersession of all the previous orders issued from time to time on the subject, the following 
o�  cers of Higher Education Department are hereby designated as Public Information O�  cers under 
RTI Act for Higher Education Department.

S. No Name of Offi cer with designation Mobile No. Nominated as Sections
01 Ms. Asifa Jan

Under Secretary to Government, Higher 
Education Department

9419242128 Public Information 
Offi cer, (PIO)

Establishment of Non-Gazetted J&K Colleges 
Non-Gazetted GCET, Universities, Unauthorized 
Institutions, Scholarship.

02 Sh. Mohammad Raiyaz Under Secretary to Govt. 
Higher Education Department

9906343337 Public Information 
Offi cer, (PIO)

Establishment of Gazetted Section, Grievance 
Cell, General Section, EDUSAT, NSS, Private 
Colleges, and Accounts matters.

03 Sh. Manzoor Ahmad, Law Offi cer. Higher Edu. 
Department

9697416151 Public Information 
Offi cer (PIO)

All legal matters.

04 Sh. Fayaz Ahmad Dar, Assistant Director (P&S), 
Higher Education Department

8716005487 Public Information 
Offi cer (PIO)

All plan matters

By Order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.
Sd/- (Sheikh Mushtaq Ahmad) IAS

DIPK: 3930 Secretary to Government Higher Education Department

00
1

GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR 
OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT SHEEP HUSBANDRY OFFICER, GANDERBAL 

(Chairman District Level Recruitment Committee Class-IV)

NOTICE
In pursuance to this o�  ce noti� cation No. DSHOG/Estt/C/60/2013-14/1297-1301 dated 
05-08-2013 followed by interview noti� cation No. DSHOG/Estt/C/60/2013-14/3418-
23 dated: 03-02-2014 the � nal section list of candidates was issued vide No.DSHOG/
Estt/C/60/2013-14/3740 dated 04-03-2014 and appointment order issued by Director 
Sheep Husbandry Kashmir’s order No:396-SHD of 2014 dated:04-03-2014 endorsed vide 
No.DSHK/Gen-29/NG/2014/19612-23 dated: 04-03-2014 wherein the incumbent namely 
Adil Yousuf Qureshi S/O Mohammad Yousuf Qureshi R/O Busserbugh Ganderbal falling at 
S. No. 02 at open category has failed to join and his appointment was later on cancelled 
by Director, Sheep Husbandry Kashmir’s order No. 64-SHD of 2014 dated: 21-06-2014 
endorsed vide NO.DSHK/Gen-29/NG/3318-22 dated: 21-06-2014.
Now in pursuance to Director, Sheep Husbandry Kashmir letter No.DSHK/Gen-29/NG/3848-
49 dated: 07-07-2014 the next prospective candidate from open merit category namely 
Ishfaq Qadir S/O Gh. Qadir Mir R/O Batwina Wakura shall be considered against the post 
of Assistant Stockman from waiting list.
Objection if any should be submitted in the o�  ce of the undersigned o�  ce within week’s 
time positively afterwards it shall not be considered.

Sd/ Convenor/Chairman District Recruitment Board 
DIPK: 3908 Class-IV Sheep Husbandry Department Ganderbal

00
1

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER 
Sub Transmission Division II Rajbagh, Srinagar

NOTICE INVITING TENDER
e-NIT NO. STD-II/ 1 of 2014 Dated  17-07-2014

For and on behalf of the Governor, Jammu and Kashmir State e-Tenders (In Two Cover System) are 
hereby invited from reputed companies or registered Electrical A-Class contractors/suppliers enlisted 
with CPWD/MES/Railways/ DGS&D and Inspection Agency, for Supply, Installation, Testing and 
commissioning of 33/11 KV, 6.3 MVA Power Transformer (OFF Load Tap Changer) at Receiving station 
Arizal, Budgam of Jammu and Kashmir Power Development Department for below mentioned work:

S. 
No

Description of Material Estimated Cost 
(in Lacs)

Last date for 
submission of e-Bid

Status of 
Funds

1. Supply, Installation, Testing and commissioning of 
33/11 KV, 1X6.3 MVA Power Transformer (o�  load Tap 
changer) at Receiving station Arizal, Budgam

35.74 12th August 2014 
02:30 P.M

Demanded

1.   The tender document is available at website http://jktenders.gov.in. Interested 
bidders may view, download the e-Bid document, seek clari� cation and submit 
their e-Bid online up to the date and time mentioned in the table below:.

A Date & Time of downloading of Standard 
Bidding Document

The Standard Bidding Document can be downloaded 
over http://jktenders.gov.in from
21st July 2014; 10:30 A.M.

B Sale of Bid Document (Start) 21st July 2014; 10:30 A.M.
C Sale of Bid Document (End) 12th August 2014; 02:30 P.M.
D Clari� cations start date 22nd July2014; 10:30 A.M.
E Clari� cations end date 28th July 2014; 04:30 P.M.
F e-Bid submission (start) date &

time (Submission of e-tender fee, EMD and 
other supporting documents in PDF/XLS 
format)

31st July 2014; 10:30 A.M.

G e-Bid submission (end) date &
time (Submission of e-tender fee, EMD and 
other supporting
documents in PDF/XLS format)

12th August 2014; 02:30 P.M.

H Online Commercial and Technical e-Bid 
opening date & Time

18th August 2014; 02:30 P.M

I Online � nancial e-Bid opening date & time 
(Only of the technically quali� ed bidders)

Will be communicated to the Technically Quali� ed 
Bidders

J Venue of opening of technical � nancial Bids.     The O�  ce of Executive Engineer, STD-II, Rajbagh, 
Srinagar, Power Development Department, Near Silk 
Factory, Rajbagh, Srinagar

K Cost of e-Bid document Rs,5000.00 (Rupees Five Thousand only) (Non-refundable)
L Amount of Earnest Money Deposit Rs. 71480.00 (Rupees Seventy one thousand four 

hundred eighty only)

1.   All the details can be seen in the bidding documents available at the website http://
jktenders.gov.in.

2.   Any other information regarding e-tendering process can be had from the O�  ce of 
the Executive Engineer, STD-II, Rajbagh, Srinagar, Power Development Department, 
Near Silk Factory, Rajbagh, Srinagar.

Sd/ Executive Engineer
DIPK: 3923 STD-II, Rajbagh, Srinagar

00
1

Srinagar

JKEDA tender 
for solar lights 
comes under 
question

GK NEWS NETWORK

Srinagar, July 20: The tender issued 
by Jammu & Kashmir Energy Devel-
opment Agency for 47000 solar items 
has come under question with bid-
ders accusing the agency of subvert-
ing the competition.

A group of bidders told Greater 
Kashmir on Sunday that in June, 
JKEDA issued tenders for procure-
ment of 47000 solar items. “Two cor-
rigenda were issued in June itself to 
remove some discrepancies as well 
as to enhance the scope for more 
companies to participate in the bid-
ding,” they said.

They alleged that the agency 
though another corrigendum imple-
mented the guidelines of the Central 
Vigilance Commission to ‘restrict’ the 
competition.“How can they imple-
ment CVC guidelines in JK when the 
body has no jurisdiction here? These 
guidelines were even twisted to sub-
vert the competition,” they alleged, 
adding that even the “CVC guidelines 
call for wide participation in bidding to 
ensure healthy competition.”

According to them, the Central 
Electronics Limited (CEL), a Govern-
ment of India enterprise, too has raised 
objection to the government’s move. In 
a le� er (CEL/SPV/-M/JAKEDA/ 1607-
2014)  the CEL has conveyed to the 
State government that “even the CVC 
guidelines issued from time to time 
always have a basic  underlying theme 
that all the prequalifi cation criteria fi xed  
should not contravene the philosophy 
of fair play and wide competition”.

“The corrigendum seems to have 
been issued without understanding 
the dynamics of the solar market 
whose evolution in India still is at a 
nascent stage and probably there 
would be hardly any company which 
could match the pre-qualifi cation 
set,” the le� er said.

Meeting reviews 
food processing 
projects in JK
Srinagar, July 20: Financial Com-
missioner, Industries and Com-
merce, Khurshid Ahmad Ganai today 
reviewed the implementation of gov-
ernment of India schemes for food 
processing in Jammu and Kashmir.

The meeting reviewed the proj-
ects relating to se� ing up of aba� oirs, 
upgradation of meat shops, fruit col-
lection centres and food processing 
units. The meeting noted the status 
regarding the aba� oir at Srinagar. Sec-
retary Housing & Urban Development 
and Director Horticulture informed 
the meeting that they had received 
several applications for Moderniza-
tion of Meat Shops in response to the 
advertisement through print media by 
Mission Directorate. 

MD SIDCO, intimated that the 
meat shops are eligible for fi nan-
cial assistance up to Rs 5 lakh for 
modernization, it said. The Finan-
cial Commissioner directed that the 
applications received should be 
forwarded to the Mission Director-
ate (J&K SIDCO) so that they could 
be examined and placed in the next 
meeting of SLEC for approval. 

He directed the Mission Direc-
torate to utilize all the funds at the 
earliest so that further funds could 
be received from GOI. 

KEA-K accuses NDA govt of 
discriminating against Kashmir

Sarpanchs not part of KEA: Khan‘Our economy will 
continue to su� er 
till Kashmir issue 
is resolved’

MUKEET AKMALI 

Srinagar, July 20: Kashmir Eco-
nomic Alliance led by Muham-
mad Yaseen Khan Sunday 
accused the BJP-led NDA gov-
ernment of adopting discrimina-
tive approach against Kashmir to 
weaken its economy.

Chairman, KEA, Muham-
mad Yaseen Khan said the 
BJP-led NDA government is 
working on an “agenda” aimed 
at “regional disintegration” of 
Jammu and Kashmir. 

“They (BJP) are trying to 
divide the state on regional 
lines. An example of which can 
be had from the discriminatory 
treatment meted out to Kashmir 
in the union budget,” he said.

Khan said the NDA-govern-
ment on the very first day of 
its taking over the reins of the 
power at New Delhi, raked up 
the controversy of abrogation 
of Article 370.  

Jitendra Singh, Union Min-
ister of state for Department of 
Personnel and Training (DoPT), 
in NDA government had earlier 
said Article 370 is not in the inter-
est of people and had done “more 
harm to the state than good.”

The BJP in its manifesto had 

also said that it would work 
towards abrogation of Article 370.

Khan also lambasted the 
state government accusing 
it of letting down the people 

of Jammu and Kashmir and 
“sowing the seeds of distrust 
among different communities.”

“State government’s propos-
al to establish separate residen-

tial colonies for Kashmiri Pan-
dits in Kashmir is totally unac-
ceptable,” Khan challenged, 
adding that they welcome the 
Pandit brothers to Kashmir 

Some o�  ce bearers in KEA-K have 
political ambitions: KEA-D

Srinagar, July 20: Chairman, KEA, Muhammad Yaseen Khan said Kashmir 
Economic Alliance (led by him) is an apolitical organizing and Panchs and 
Sarpanchs are neither its members nor associated to it. 

Referring to the “controversial” conference at SK Park organized by KEA last 
month in which Sarpanchs and Panchs had also participated, Khan said it was 
held “to show our support and solidarity with them.”  “These elected grassroots 
representatives have neither joined KEA nor are they part of it,” Khan cleared.

Responding to a query about the breakaway faction of KEA, he said: “We 
have 30 executive members and majority of them are with us. There is no ques-
tion of breakaway faction, KEA is one and will remain so. Further, if anybody 
wants to come back to our fold we will welcome them.” 

Chief Spokesperson, KEA, Siraj Ahmad said: “Some of the disgruntled ele-
ments who have recently been terminated from their basic membership are trying 
to malign the image of the alliance for their vested interests. We would like to make 
it clear that Sarpanchs or Panchs are not at all part of the KEA, therefore there is 
no question that KEA has any political or any hidden agenda. The policies of the 
KEA are transparent.”  The Chairman KEA was fl anked by Vice Chairman, Muham-
mad Iqbal Trumboo and other executive members from various districts.  GKNN

Srinagar, July 20: In what suggests deep divides 
between two KEAs, the Kashmir Economic Alli-
ance (led by Farooq Dar) today alleged that some 
office bearers of other KEA led by Muhammad 
Yaseen Khan had political ambitions. 

Its chief spokesperson, M Y Chapari in a 
statement alleged that “some senior members 
of KEA (led by Khan) want to use KEA for the 
political purposes.” “KEA is purely a traders’ 
body and has no affiliation with any politi-
cal party or any political persons. However, 
some members tried to bring in Sarpanchs 
and Panchs in the fold of KEA and make it 
a political party. EC members of the KEA 
have vehemently objected to the inclusion of 
Panchs and Sarpanchs into its fold,” he said.

KEA was formed in 2010 after the 12 trade asso-
ciations of traders, hoteliers, contractors, trans-
porters, houseboats owners, industrial sector, trad-
ers associated with horticulture met and decided 
to form one single platform for the betterment 
of the Kashmir economy. “KTMF also joined as 
one of the 12 main trade sectors and has got equal 
rights to vote for the election rights,” it said.

“However, the KTMF is trying to pass off 
16 of its members as KEA EC members which 
is unethical.”“For the elections of the KEA, 
there are 23 votes including individual one 

vote each from 12 associations and one vote 
from 11 founding members,” it said. 

“If KEA is given 16 votes even for its dis-
trict presidents and other members, the other 
trade bodies including hotel associations, 
contractors’ body, transporters and others 
are also having their district bodies and chap-
ters in every part of the Valley,” it said.

It alleged that KTMF is trying to hijack the 
popularity of KEA by associating Panchs and 
Sarpanchs with this alliance.

“KEA after its formation in 2010 had failed to 
hold elections for past three-and-half years and 
also failed to draft its constitution. When the EC 
members smelled the conspiracy for using it for 
political gains, we opposed it,” it said.

“Nine of the 12 constituent bodies have 
chosen unanimously Farooq Ahamd Dar as 
its ad hoc chairman and formed three member 
committee for the elections for which the dates 
have also been announced,” it said.

“Previous body has been dissolved and 
notifications for the fresh elections have 
already been issued,” it said, adding that all 
the principal representatives of these “12 
trade sectors” and 11 founding members have 
been asked to file their papers to contest the 
election. 

“but they should live along with 
the Muslim community.” 

Chairman KEA, who was 
flanked by the executive mem-

bers of the alliance said: “KEA 
is an apolitical organization 
and its members don’t have any 
political ambitions.”


